
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 31 January 2025 at 9.30 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs Angie Smith (0116 305 2583). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 

2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by members under Standing 

Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Fit for the Future Consultation Response.  

 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 34) 

7.  
  

Overview of the Current Asset Strategy and 
Proposed 2025 Asset Strategy  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 112) 

8.  
  

Draft Responsible Investment Plan 2025.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 113 - 
126) 

9.  

  

Pension Fund Training Needs Self 

Assessment.  
 

Director of 

Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 127 - 

136) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is scheduled for 14 March 2025 at 
9.30am. 

 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 

 

 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 

Mr. D. Grimley CC  
Mr. P. King CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

Mr. D. Bill CC MBE 

Mrs. H. Fryer CC 

Cllr. G. Whittle 
One Vacancy 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 

Cllr. M. Cartwright 
Cllr. R. Denney 
 

University Representative   
  

Mr. J. Henry 
 

 

 

Scheme Member Representatives  

  
Mr. N. Booth 

Mr. C. Pitt  
Mr. V. Bechar 
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 29 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair) 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mrs. H. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
 
Leicester City Council 

Cllr. G. Whittle 
 

District Council Representative 
Cllr. R. Denney 
 

University Representative 
Mr. J. Henry 

 
Employee Representative 
Mr. N. Booth 

 
Independent Advisors in Attendance 

Mr. Sameed Afzal  LGPS Central 
Mr. Alex Galbraith  LGPS Central 
Mr. Basyar Saleh  LGPS Central 

 
90. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
91. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
92. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
93. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

94. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

95. 2025 Valuation Principles.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 

of which was to seek the Committee’s approval of th
[...]
ed, such as property, 

farms, etc. and if the Fund would be affected by Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT). 
The Director reported that it was not yet known what had been agreed with HMRC. 
It was noted that there were ways to pool property directly without having to sell 

and rebuy, and that officers were working on the Fund’s direct property portfolio to 
enable it to be pooled with LGPS Central. 

 
v. Members commented with concern that the proposals would mean administering 

authorities would be left with the responsibility of managing the Fund but with less 

control, and requested that this be fed back as part of the consultation process. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the government consultation titled ‘Local Government Pension Scheme – Fit 

for the Future’ be noted.  
 

(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Local Pension Committee, be authorised to prepare the detailed response to the 
consultation on behalf of the Fund taking account of the comments now made by 

the Committee, and to submit this to Government by the deadline of 16 January 
2025. 

 

97. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on investment markets and how individual asset 
classes were performing. The report also provided an update on action taken by the 

Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) at its meeting on 2 October 2024 with respect to an 
investment recommendation in sub-investment grade debt and sought approval for a 

proposal to commit £25million to a timberland investment. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. It was noted that the Fund had only a small number of Legal and General Investment 
Managers (LGIM) and LGPS investments in the Chinese economy, and that there 
was lower exposure than in past years wit
[...]
025 as detailed in the appendix to the report 
be noted. 
 

99. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide information on any changes relating to the risk management and 
internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of 

Practice. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Risk Management and Internal Controls report be noted. 

 
(b) That the revised Pension Fund Risk Register attached as Appendix A to the report 

be approved. 
 

100. Climate Risk Management Report 2024 and Responsible Investment Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 

of which was to set out how Leicestershire County Council’s Pension Fund (the Fund) 
had achieved its first two major milestones with reductions in carbon intensity and 
financed emissions in achieving its 2030 interim targets for the equity portfolio.  The 

report also presented the Fund’s 2024 Climate Risk Management Report as (Appendix A) 
and recommended changes to the Climate Stewardship Plan and the primary measures 

related to climate solutions and fossil fuel reserves monitoring. 
 
Further, the report provided an update on progress verses the Responsible Investment 

Plan 2024 (Appendix B), quarterly voting report (Appendix C) and stewardship activities 

7



 
 

 

and a high-level overview of the Fund’s investment managers net zero approaches. A 

copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Sameed Afza, Mr. Basyar Saleh and Mr. Alex Galbraith 

from LGPS Central to the meeting. They provided a presentation as part of this item. A 
copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members asked about the impact of
[...]
 be noted. 

 
123. Aegon Asset Management.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt report by Aegon Asset Management. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 35’ is filed with these minutes. The report was not for 

publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

9.30 to 11.58am CHAIRMAN 
29 November 2024 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2025 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES  

FIT FOR THE FUTURE CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to outline to the Local Pension Committee (LPC) the 

Fund’s appended response to the consultation paper issued by the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government titled “Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS): Fit for the future” following the Committee’s views on 29 

November 2024. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. On the 20 July 2024 the Chancellor launched Phase One of the Pensions 

Review. The government then issued a call for evidence on the 4 September 
which closed on the 25 September. Leicestershire County Council Pension 
Fund’s (the Fund) response to this is attached. The government published the 

findings of Phase One of the Review on the 14 November which are available 
online: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-investment-review-

interim-report 
 

3. On the 14 November the Chancellor announced the fit for the future consultation 

on significant proposals related to the LGPS. Given timescales a high-level report 
was taken to the 29 November LPC meeting where delegation was given to the 

Director of Corporate Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the LPC to 
respond ahead of the 16 January 2025 deadline. 
 

Background 
 

4. The focus of the Pensions Review for the LGPS was to look at how tackling 
fragmentation and inefficiency of funds can 
[...]
 reporting.  
 
 
Question 30: Do you consider that there are any particular groups with protected 
characteristics who would either benefit or be disadvantaged by any of the 
proposals? If so, please provide relevant data or evidence. 

We are not aware of any elements of the proposals that could impact protected groups. 
 

34



 

 

 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE CURRENT ASSET STRATEGY  
AND PROPOSED 2025 ASSET STRATEGY 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Committee (LPC) of the 

outcome of the annual review of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s (the Fund) 
strategic investment allocation and structure. A paper written by the Fund’s 

investment advisor Hymans Robertson (Hymans) supports this section and is 
appended to this paper. 

 

2. The report also provides guidance regarding the Fund’s investment strategy in 
respect to the ongoing fit for the future (pooling) consultation. 

 
3. Representatives from Hymans will present at the meeting which will include details of 

the proposed investments strategy and review of the current portfolio holdings.  

 
Background 

 
4. The nature of the Fund’s liabilities is long-term. The strategic investment benchmark 

is structured to reflect the nature of liabilities by focusing on the need for long-term 

returns and a degree of inflation-linked returns. Market fluctuations will cause the 
Fund’s actual asset allocation to vary from the agreed strategic asset allocation 

(SAA).  Investments within private market asset classes will create further variation 
as capital is added to new products and returned from existing products where the 
timing of capital flows is uncertain. The strategic benchmark, which is set each year, 

should therefore be considered an ‘anchor’ around which the actual asset allocation 
is managed. 

 
5. The Fund has improved its funding level over s
[...]
duction in the weighted average carbon intensity (WACI) from the 

2019 baseline 
 
41. Hymans propose a number of considerations to improve the climate credentials for 

the Fund. Officers will take these ideas into consideration when planning for the next 
iteration of the net zero climate strategy (NZCS) which will be three years old in 

March 2026 and due for a review.   
 
42. Officers will work with Central’s responsible investing team before any new 

engagement with the LPC to understand the path Central would take to decarbonise 
portfolios given the Pool’s increasing involvement in managing partner fund portfolios 

as proposed by the fit for the future consultation. A high level plan for the NZCS is 
planned to be presented to the LPC at its June 2025 meeting.  

 

43. Further information regarding the responsible investment plan for 2025 is included 
within the responsible investing paper on today’s agenda. 

 
 
Leicestershire Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy  

 
44. Whilst not a conflict of interest, it is worth noting that the County Council also invests 

funds with three managers which the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 
invests with, namely Partners Group, JP Morgan and Christofferson Robb and 

45



 

 

Company (CRC). The County Council’s investments were made following due 
diligence Hymans Robertson had provided the Fund. 

 

Recommendations 
 

45. It is recommended that the Local Pension Committee: 
 

(a)  approve the changes to the 2025 target SAA allocation as described at 

paragraph 21 of this report. 
 

(b)  agree that the following three reviews be undertaken and presented to the ISC 
for consideration:  

 

• A tail risk protection review scheduled for the end of 2025 with the scope to be 
defined in advance between officers and investment advisors and taking into 

account the outcome of the 2025 triennial valuation and required rates of future 
investment return.   

 

• A review of two asset classes, property and private global credit with the aim to 
maintain exposure and take into account pooling consideration. The final scopes 

of both reviews to be agreed between officers and investment advisors.  
 

Equality Implications 
 
46. There are no direct implications arising from the recommendations in this report. The 

Fund incorporates financially material Environmental, Social and Governance 
(“ESG”) factors into investment processes. This has relevance both before and after 

the investment decision and is a core part of the Fund’s fiduciary duty.  The Fund will 
not appoint any manager unless they can show evidence that responsible investment 
considerations are an integral part of their decision-making processes.  This is further 

supported by the Fund’s approach to stewardship and voting through voting, and its 
approach to engagement in support of a fair and just transition to net zero. There are 

no changes to this approach as a result of this paper. 
 
 

Human Rights Implications 
 
47. There are no direct implications arising from the recommendations in this report. The 

Fund incorporates financially material Environmental, Social and Governance 
("ESG") factors into investment processes. This has relevance both before and after 

the investment decision and is a core part of the Fund's fiduciary duty.  The Fund will 
not appoint any manager unless they can show evidence that responsible investment 
considerations are an integral part of their decision-making processes.  This is further 

supported by the Fund's approach to stewardship and voting through voting, and its 
approach to engagement in support of a fair and just transition to net zero. There are 

no changes to this approach as a result of this paper. 
 
Appendix 

 
Appendix: Hymans Robertson, Strategic Asset Allocation review 2025  

 
 
 

46



 

 

Background Papers 
 
Local Pension Committee - 26 January 2024 – Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and 

Structure, 
https://democrac
[...]
iew scheduled for the second half of 2025 with the scope to be defined in 

advance between officers and investment advisors, and taking into account the outcome of the 2025 

triennial valuation and required rates of future investment return.  

• A review of two asset classes, property and private global credit with the aim to maintain exposure and 

take into account pooling consideration. The final scopes of both reviews to be agreed between officers 

and investment advisors. 

52



5

Strategic Review: Executive Summary

Section 1: Background and Executive Summary 

Pooling

Private Debt

Asset Class Review

Tail Risk Protection Net Zero

• Good progress towards the 31 March 2025 ‘Comply or Explain’ disclosure.

• The Fund has made significant progress towards pooling, with 40% of the asset portfolio 
already invested via the pool, and a further 17% (Category 1) moving to a discretionary 
mandate with the pool. 

• Around 26% of assets are not currently held within the Pool but considerations will be made 
to transition the assets across over the next few years (Category 2). These investments are 
typically illiquid and there is an intention to run-off the investment as quickly as practically 
possible while not incurring unacceptable transaction terms.

• The remaining balance of the Fund’s assets (17%) do not have in place a plan to transfer to 
the pool (Category 3). These investments types are not available via the Pool, but we 
consider the holdings to be both complementary to the pool investments and an 
enhancement to the portfolio as a whole e.g. Venture Capital and private smaller company 
investment.

• If the Ongoing Consultation leads to all assets needing to be under pool discretion by March 
2026, then Category 2 and 3 assets could likely be pooled via discretionary arrangements. 

• The Fund could consider mitigation against extreme 
market events.

• The Fund’s financial position has improved considerably 
over recent years, due to favourable 
[...]
should 

be sought independently.

© Hymans Robertson LLP 2024. All rights reserved. 

Caveat 2

112



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT PLAN 2025 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Local Pension Committee’s (LPC) approval 

of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Responsible Investment (RI) Plan 2025 

(Appendix A) to enable the Fund to further improve the management of responsible 
investment risks. 

 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. Responsible investment factors have long been a consideration for the 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund, having satisfied itself that potential 
investment managers take account of responsible investment (RI) as part of their 
decision-making processes before they are considered for appointment. The first RI 

plan was approved at the January 2020 LPC meeting, with updated plans being 
presented and approved annually since. A progress update of the latest 2024 plan 

is attached as Appendix B. 
 

3. Climate change factors have been considered by the Fund for a number of years. 

This was enshrined in the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Net 
Zero Climate Strategy (NZCS), both approved on 3 March 2023. These climate 

considerations have also been built into other strategies and the Fund’s risk 
register.  

 

Background 
 

4. The term ‘responsible investment’ refers to the integration of financially material 
environmental, social and corporate governance (ESG) factors into investment 
processes. It has relevance both before and after the investment decision and is a 

core part of the Fund’s fiduciary duty. It is distinct from ‘ethical investment’, which is 
an approach in which the moral persuasions of an organisation take primacy over 

its investment considerations. 
 

5. The Fund’s approach to responsible investment (RI) matters have been 

incorpora
[...]
cognition of limitations of approaches available for the Fund with 

consideration of recent reporting on climate scenario analysis. To be 

considered for 2025 Triennial Valuation and what role LGPS Central 

can contribute. 

 
Voting alerts circulated to relevant investment managers. Further 

detail set out in September RI paper.  

 

 

 
 
Participation in a Stewardship Code reporting working group. Work 
progressing on any potential gaps for the Fund in recognition of best 
practice even if Stewardship Code reporting not deemed necessary. 
The progress of the review was published in July 2024. 
 

Consideration of other LGPS funds best practice, reporting and 
progress. View of The Pensions Regulator TCFD guidance. 
Consideration of IIGCC revising their NZIF Framework. Initial 
benchmarking of the Fund across the LGPS presented in June cover 
paper.  
 

 

   

 

126



 

 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2025 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND TRAINING NEEDS SELF ASSESSMENT 

 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

i. Provide the Local Pension Committee (LPC) with an update on Training 

Needs Self Assessments which have been undertaken; 
 

ii. Set out progress against the Fund’s Training Policy and 2024 Training 

Plan. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Local Pension Committee first agreed a Training Policy on 8 November 

2019 in line with best practice at the time. The latest version of the Training 
Policy was approved by the Committee on 19 June 2024. 
 

3. The policy, and regular training, is required because of:  
 

• the distinction of fiduciary duty owed to the Fund, compared to members’ 

and officers' usual business;  

• the complexity of pension and investment issues; 

• inevitable changes in the membership due to the election cycles; 

• the Fund being treated by investment managers as a professional client 

and the requirement to comply 
[...]
he results of the questionnaire, together with the current priorities for the Fund 

are used to decide on the approach and topics of training offered, this can be 
on a collective and individual basis.   
 

14. Members are also invited to provide any comments on the current training plan, 
and officers will look at how further collaboration can be utilised to support 

training.  
 

2024 Training Plan Completion 

 

15. As part of the revised Training Policy agreed in June 2024 a training plan was 
developed in line with Hymans’ on-line Aspire training that Members should 
complete all modules within six months of approval of the policy, or their 

appointment. This followed engagement with Committee and Board members 
on the best approach to training, either with members completing the modules 

in their own time at home or attending sessions at County Hall, which would 
include question and answer sessions and be relevant to upcoming agenda 
items.  

 
16. As of January 2024, for Members that have been appointed since the revised 

Training Policy, nine LPC members are compliant (out of 12) while 4 LPB 
members are compliant (out of 5). It is noted that while not completely 
compliant most have completed modules and/or attended meetings which 

also contain training material.  
 

17. A record of completion of all training, including Hymans on-line training, 

undertaken by Committee and Board members is included within the Fund’s 

Annual Report presented in September each year. Essentially, training 

progress will be shown as a snapshot of the position as at 31 March each 

year. Appendix B provides a summary of current progress against the 

Training Policy anonymised; however, this will be unredacted for the version 

that goes as part of the Annual Report. 

  
 

129



 

Recommendations 
 

18. It is recommended that:  

 

a) All members should complete the training needs assessment if not yet 

completed by 31 January 2025. 

 

b) Members not in current compliance with the Training Policy should 

commit to progressing completion of Hymans Aspire modules, noting 

that a record will be taken as at 31 March 2025 for the Fund’s Annual 

report.  
 

Background Papers 
 

Local Pension Committee – 19 June 2024 – Revised Training Policy, 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7540&Ver=4 
 

Equality Implications 
 

None. 
 
Human Rights Implications 

 
None 

 
Legal Implications 
 

The Director of Law and Governance has been consulted on this report.  
 

Under MiFID II (Markets in Financial Instruments Directive) local and public 
authorities must satisfy a qualitative test that allows them to be treated as a 
professional investor with the capacity to make investment decisions. This test 

requires the Local Pension Committee to satisfy those providing investment services 
that it possesses the expertise, experience and knowledge required to be capable of 

making its own investment decisions and understanding the risks involved.  
 
The Local Pension Committee’s Terms of Reference sets out that members must 

demonstrate to the Administering Authority their capacity to attend and prepare for 
meetings and to participate in required training in order to reach the required 

standard in line with MiFID II and the Fund’s Terms of Reference. It is for the 
Scheme Manager (the Administering Authority) to be satisfied that those appointed 
have the appropriate degree of knowledge and understanding to enable them to 

properly exercise their functions as a member of the Committee. 
 

In line with these duties under their role, Committee members are required to be able 
to demonstrate their knowledge and understanding and to refresh and keep their 
knowledge up to date on anything that would fall within the remit of their role. A 

written record of all relevant training and development (whether internal or external) 
undertaken by Committee members should be maintained. All members wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Friday, 31 January 2025.  
 
PRESENT 

 
Leicestershire County Council 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair) 
Mrs. H. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

District Council Representative 
Cllr. R. Denney 
 

University Representative 
Mr. J. Henry 

 
Employee Representatives 
Mr. N. Booth 

Mr. V. Bechar – in attendance online 
 

Independent Advisors in Attendance 
Mr. Richard Lunt  Hymans Robertson 
Mr. Russell Oades  Hymans Robertson 

 
 

124. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed.  
 

125. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

126. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

127. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
128. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 



 
 

 

2 

No declarations were made. 

 
129. Fit for the Future Consultation Response.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to outline the Fund’s appended response to the consultation paper issues 

by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government titles “Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS): Fit for the future” following the Committee’s views on 29 
November 2024. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Members were asked to note that the Fund’s response was largely supportive of 

the proposals, as the benefits of pooling were recognised, but the consultation and 

draft proposals had raised a number of questions and challenges and the 
response included some suggested solutions on how to deal with some of the 

these.  For example, the Fund had put forward a request that fiduciary duties 
should be extended to pools as well as administering authorities, and that the 
Fund should retain a remit for high level investment objectives and strategic asset 

allocations. Members reiterated their view that these requests were absolutely 
fundamental to ensure protection of the Fund for scheme members. 

 

ii. The Fund had raised concerns around how legacy assets would be transferred, 
and the response sought to ensure this would be done in the most safe and cost 

effective way. 
 

iii. There was no timescale in terms of a government response, but regular updates 

would be provided to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the response to the Local Government Pension Scheme Fit for the Future 

consultation as set out in the report be noted. 
 

130. Overview of the Current Asset Strategy and Proposed 2025 Asset Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose 

of which was to provide information on the outcome of the annual review of the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund’s (the Fund) strategic investment allocation and structure. A 

paper written by the Fund’s investment advisor Hymans Robertson (Hymans) in support 
was appended to the report. The report also provided guidance regarding the Fund’s 
investment strategy in respect to the ongoing Fit for the Future (pooling) consultation. A 

copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ if filed with these minutes. 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr. Richard Lunt and Mr. Russell Oades from Hymans to the 
meeting. They provided a presentation as part of this item. A copy of the presentation 
slides is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Members were reassured that advice and recommendations provided by Hymans 

on the direction of travel for the Strategy review had been consistent with the 

government’s Fit for the Future consultation. 



 
 

 

3 

 

ii. In terms of listed equity, the increase in asset value had caused the percentage of 
liquid equities to increase and these had performed well relative to some of the 
other classes, in particular bonds. 

 
iii. A Member queried, in terms of listed equity, if it was too simplistic to consider them 

as one block, instead of considering the different asset allocations separately. It 
was reported that whilst previously there had been several regional allocations, 
such as to Japan and emerging markets in North America, the portfolio had since 

been reduced to just five holdings: central global equity; central climate multi factor 
fund; LGIM low carbon transition; LGIM global equity; and LGIM UK equity. 

 
iv. A Member questioned if the listed equities were all passive funds. It was noted the 

LGIM funds were passive, the central global equity funds were wholly active, and 

the climate multi factor fund was semi-passive. 
 

v. In response to a question regarding the management of risk, Hymans responded 
that the equities portfolio had been spread amongst the developed markets, such 
as the US and UK, and allocations looked consistent with other LGPS funds. It 

was also important for the actuarial valuation that the expected return from the 
assets was high enough to make sure that contributions were of an appropriate 
level and that risks associated with this strategy were not too significant should 

there be a recession. Proposed targets were run through Hyman’s modelling 
system, and both the expected levels of return and risk were comparable to the 

current strategy. 
 
vi. Members supported the need to keep diversification within the Fund. Hymans 

reported that this was a balancing act in terms of wanting to support the pool but 
also wanting to keep diversification. Part of the review to be carried out in 2025 

would be in collaboration with Central looking at different areas of opportunity, 
noting it was key to keep diversification in the portfolio. 

 

vii. Further clarity was sought by a Member on why there was no case for moving into 
infrastructure further as an element of protection to reduce risk. It was explained 

that the weighting to infrastructure at 12.5%, including Timberland, was relatively 
illiquid, and as a long-term investor the Fund is mindful of illiquid investments, 
given assets could not be realised in the short term for cash flow purposes if 

needed.  Members were assured that the weighting was considered to be 
appropriate at this time. 

 
viii. Members were advised of equity portfolio insurance, which paid out in the event of 

a fall in the market. It was noted there would be a modest drag on returns, but it 

was considered appropriate and justifiable as a way of reducing risk if the equity 
market were to fall significantly. It was noted that other pension schemes which 

had looked at the insurance considered cover for a period of 6 to 12 months to be 
an appropriate but some had chosen to take cover for a period of three years to 
match the actuarial cycle. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the changes to the 2025 target SAA allocation as described at paragraph 21 

of the report be noted. 

 



 
 

 

4 

b) That the Committee approve that the three reviews below be undertaken and 

findings presented to the Investment Sub-Committee for consideration:  
 

• A tail risk protection review scheduled for the end of 2025 with the scope to be 

defined in advance between officers and investment advisors and taking into 
account the outcome of the 2025 triennial valuation and required rates of future 

investment return.   
 

• A review of two asset classes, property and private global credit with the aim to 

maintain exposure and take into account pooling consideration. The final 
scopes of both reviews to be agreed between officers and investment advisors.  

 
131. Draft Responsible Investment Plan 2025.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to seek approval of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Responsible 

Investment (RI) Plan 2025, to enable the Fund to further improve the management of 
responsible investment risks. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with 
these minutes. 

 
Members noted the high-level progress against the interim targets set which had been 

reached before the 2030 deadline, and development of metrics that were now coming in 
would provide greater insight into the companies invested in, and the Fund’s involvement 
in resolutions. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Responsible Investment Plan 2025 be approved. 
 

132. Pension Fund Training Needs Self Assessment.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on Training Needs Self Assessments which have been 
undertaken, and set out progress against the Fund’s Training Policy and 2024 Training 

Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That all members should complete the training needs assessment if not yet 

completed by 31 January 2025. 
 

b) That members not in current compliance with the Training Policy should commit to 
progressing completion of Hymans Aspire modules, noting that a record would be 
taken as at 31 March 2025 for the Fund’s Annual Report. 

 
133. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 14 March 2025. 
 

9.30am to 11:58am CHAIRMAN 
31 January 2025 


